
157-10011-10123| | 2022 RELEASE UNDER THE PRESIDENT JOHN F. KENNEDY ASSASSINATION RECORDS ACT OF 1992

JFK ASSASSINATION SYSTEM

Date:10/07/93
Page:1

IDENTIFICATION FORM

AGENCY INFORMATION

AGENCY : SSCIA
RECORD NUMBER : 157-10011-10123

RECORDS SERIES :

AGENCY FILE NUMBER :

DOCUMENT INFORMATION

ORIGINATOR : CIA
FROM : DEMPSEY, JOHN P., CHIEF, RESEARCH 

TO : DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF SECURITY

TITLE :
WILEY, CHARLES WILLIAM

DATE : 04/19/74
PAGES : 40

SUBJECTS i
VASALY'S EXAMINATION OF THE "S" OR SAROYAN FUND [R]
EXPENSE RECORDS FROM WILEY, CHARLES W. [R]

DOCUMENT TYPE : PAPER, TEXTUAL DOCUMENT
CLASSIFICATION : S
RESTRICTIONS : REFERRED

CURRENT STATUS : P
DATE OF LAST REVIEW : 09/29/93

OPENING CRITERIA :

COMMENTS :
SSCI Box 221, Folder 10

[R] - ITEM IS RESTRICTED

NW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 1



Record #157-10011-10123 19 April 1974

■’MEMORANDUM FOR: Deputy Director of Security

THROUGH : Deputy Director, PSI

SUBJECT : Charles William Wiley 
#343 589

1. Attached is Mr. Vasaly's examination of the 
"S" or Saroyan fund as it pertains to the request con­
tained in Mr. Kane's memorandum of 12 April 1974.

2. I concur with Mr. Vasaly's analysis and rationale 
that there does not appear to be any legal or moral grounds 
upon which Wiley can base a claim for reimbursement of the 
"S" fund deficit. However, if Vasaly's suspicions are true, 
i.e., Wiley is using the "S" funu deficit as a vehicle to 
obtain a better settlement, then I feel that the additional 
incremental payment to w?i?y would be money well spent.

3. Should Wiley be awarded the additional increment, 
I would recommend that it be in an amount either slightly 
smaller or larger than the amount he claims and he be told 
the new amount is an increase in his termination bonus and 
not a payment for the "S" fund.

SEP -30 UJ75

CIA E2 IMPDET
CL BY 062258

W 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 2



17 April 1974

MEMORANDUM TO: Chief, RB/CD

SUBJECT : WILEY, 
#343 589

Charles W.

REFERENCE : Director 
Record, 
Subj ect.

of Security Memorandum for the 
dated 12 April 1974 on the same

1. Referenced memorandum concerns the termination pro­
ceedings relating to Subject and to his apparent claim for reimburse­
ment for an alleged deficit of $7,475. 01 in the so-called "SAROYAN" 
(or "S") Fund. The Director's memorandum indicated that a review 
of the "S" fund will be undertaken in an effort to determine the 
validity of WTLEY's claim so that proper consideration may be given

2. Instant memorandum attempts to relate some of the sig­
nificant factors which should be considered in arriving at an appro­
priate decision in this matter. Attached hereto are certain research 
papers for reference in conjunction with this commentary. A recom­
mendation is contained in the final paragraph herein.

3. WILEY is a Contract Agent of the Office of Security and 
functions under the terms of a contract, which has several amend­
ments relating to salary only, effective 1 July 1959. Review of the 
contract discloses it to be essentially the standard form for a Contract 
Agent. Nowhere does it specifically refer to or even contemplate 
the utilization of such a financial accounting device as a "SAROYAN" 
fund. "Chester E. SAROYAN" is the pseudonym furnished by the 
Agency Pseudonym Registei' for use in the covert handling of WILEY's 
records. The contract preamble states that the U. S. Government 
contracts with WILEY as an independent contractor for the submission 
of certain information and related services of a confidential nature. 
In the paragraph on Status, WILEY is advised that he is not an 
employeof the U. S. Government under this agreement and is not 
entitledutc/Iiny benefits normally incident to an employee status. In

' . SEP ;'0 1975

Cl, A ,0622 58)

NW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 3



QF-pDC'r

©
addition to his basic compensation he was to receive 5% additional 
salary in lieu of insurance, retirement, medical and health pro­
grams, etc. Regarding Travel, the contract states that WILEY 
will be advanced or reimbursed funds.for necessary expenses incur­
red .in connection with such operation al travel as may be directed 
or authorized by the Government. This may include per diem in 
lieu of subsistence in the course of such travel and while on tempor­
ary duty away from New York, N. Y. Payment and accounting for 
such expenses will be in substantial conformance with applicable 
Government regulations. As to Operational Expenses, it states 
that WILEY will be advanced or reimbursed funds for necessary 
operational expenses as specifically approved and financially 
limited by the Government. Such funds will be subject to payment 
and accounting in substantial conformance' with applicable Govern­
ment regulations. A standard paragraph on Offset reflects that if 
WILEY should receive any financial emoluments required under the 
terms of this agreement from or through a cover facility, such 
emoluments will be used to offset those due WILEY under this agree- 

y&i ment by the Government. Such emoluments thus received from or
rniinh «■» r'nirp v t p 4 I n -> v O L- pxvrl ri fr 55 r-» p -Hn on rp J' r> ■* w* s *' '' *

by the Government within the provisions of this contract. It is the 
opinion of this writer that this proviso does not refer to the type of 
activity engaged in by WILEY wherein he operated independently and 
not for a cover firm. It could not be reasonably maintained that it 
was the intention of the Office that his income for the last thirteen 
years was to be limited to the maximum of his salary. Another 
standard paragraph covers Unauthorized Commitments and states 
that no promises or commitments pertaining to rights, privileges 
or benefits other than those expressly stipulated in writing in this 
agreement or any amendment thereto shall be binding on the Govern­
ment.

4. The aforementioned contract is broad enough and flexible
■ enough to permit the payment of such expense claims as WILEY sub­
mitted and were approved and authorized by this Office. It is some­
what difficult to trace the evolution of the "S" fund through its various 
stages. There does not appear to have ever been any firm set of 
instructions established and/or conveyed to WILEY--certainly not in 
written form. The fund's handling changed through the years as did 
WILEY's activities and his headquarters handlers. It was intended, 

ilcb jap^is^ resulted, that WILEY would establish his own cover as an

SEP 30 1975

Ci A
SECRET

NW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 4



independent researcher, writer, lecturer, etc. This obviously 
would and did generate income. In order to build his natural 
cover and increase his capability and potential value to the Office , 
in the early years overseas travel was not only permitted but was 
encouraged. Separate travel allowances were authorized and in 
several instances advances were given to enable WILEY to under­
take the trips. No advance for overseas travel nor any separate 
travel vouchers were approved and paid by the Finance Division 
after 1964. He either secured separate funding from other out­
side sources, including foreign governments, for at least part of 
his expenses or covered them himself and charged all or part of 
the expense off against his outside income as reported in his "S" 
fund accountings.

5. The first rendition of an "S" fund was for the period, 
12/59-6/60 and it indicates he had had no prior outside income. 
It should be noted that this pre-dates establishment of his firm, 
World News Analysis (WNA). WNA, when established in January 
1961, supplied WILEY only a portion of his cover. In addition to 
thi3 largely nominal nows service, he operated as a lecturer, photo­
grapher, writer, and in the years alter 19^6, as an organize’- 
public relations promoter, also.

6. From October 1959 to February 1964, travel vouchers 
were submitted to this Office, authorized, and payment made in 
cash to an SR.S representative for transmittal to WILEY. These 
vouchers covered primarily stateside travel, phones, operational 
lunches, etc. In June 1964, the system was changed to enable 
direct payment into WILEY 's New York bank account and the first 
such payment made covered his travel voucher for the period, 2/1- 
5/30, 1964.

7. No "S" fund accounting was rendered for the fiscal 
years 7/62-6/63 and 7/63-6/64; however, commencing with the 
calendar year 1964, annual calendar year accountings were re­
ceived. In April 1965, a travel voucher for the period 7/1-11/15, 
1964 was received. After some discussion about its merits be­
tween E. MENDOZA and C/SRS, WILEY was told to take reimburse­
ment from the "S" fund. Apparently WILEY had no advance warning 
that this change was to occur. After some further discussion and

: -hpl^dyiijS ,/|>f his travel vouchers for the first six months in 1965, they

Sfp 1^5

CIA
SEcnn

HW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 5



nrnnrT

were all approved by Morse ALLEN and paid by Finance Division 
to WILEY's bank account. Subsequent to June 1965, all expenses 
incurred, and/or claimed by WILEY, domestic and overseas, have 
been charged against the "S" fund income and no separate reimburse­
ments have been made from A.gency funds. The records reflect, 
however, an intention that WILEY would submit these expense claims 
frequently and regularly for approval. By 1967 this had disintegrated 
into merely an annual return and WILEY's figures were.not seriously 
questioned. The rationale would seem to have been that he was going 
through an exercise which involved pretty much an accounting for 
his own income and expenditures.

8. The figures utilized herein were necessarily essentially 
supplied by WILEY, either in receipts, vouchers or reports. There 
is and was apparently little opportunity for either pre-expenditure or 
post-expenditure confirmation or approval of most expenses listed. 
WILEY had a natural cover and worked under uncontrolled conditions 
in an area remote from Agency Headquarters. This was particularly 
true after 1966 when he submitted only annual accountings. Whil’e the 
n.vpenditiires may have actually been iiiade, there war then, Hmrc 
is even less now, little real possibility to determine the reason for 
the expenditures .and for whose benefit they were undertaken. It would 
seem that his figures were accepted and deemed to be part of his 
general activities and therefore part and parcel of his natural cover. 
Some could have been purely personal and non-business related in any 
sense, but to assume this is to question WILEY's honesty.

9. WILEY's income tax returns were assumed to be, hopefully, 
honest and reasonably accurate. His federal return (Form 1040) 
Schedule C-Profit or Loss From Business or Profession (Sole Pro­
prietorship) generally reflects his business activity to be "Writer, 
Photographer, Broadcaster, Lecturer. " No business name is listed. 
His business address is his home. In 1967 and earlier he also in­
cluded "Research" as an activity and showed the business name to be 
his own name.

10. As his charges as expenses were left largely to his own 
discretion, so was his rendering of his "income" necessarily accepted 
at face value. There is and was little possibility to audit or check

L these figures. Various receipts and papers were submitted to support
p listed but there is and was no way to confirm whether all

SEP so lg75

GIA

HW 50955 Docld:32203891 Page 6



income was shown. Nor was there any way of ascertaining whether 
or not he made any genuine effort to produce "outside" income. An 
Office memorandum in June 1967 states that WILEY said his wife 
told him that he could make a million dollars in public relations work 
if he promoted something in which he was really interested. Also, 
that WILEY said that that was true because he had not had his heart 
in his recent work for us and, now, he plans to start selling America. 
It is believed that much of his time since 1967 was expended in 
domestic activities of the nature of those being generated by or 
actively supported by the National Committee For Responsible 
Patriotism (NCRP), of which WILEY has been the prime mover. It 
is understood that for at least some of his work with NCRP, he drew 
remuneration. This does not appear in the "S" fund income (WILEY 
has stated that he didn't feel that we would consider it appropriate 
for him to include it therein) and it is impossible for this office to 
ascertain whether he included it on his federal income tax returns 
as he just shows a gross income figure on his Schedule C. WILEY 
was specifically advised on at least one occasion, by letter on 27 
January 1964, that his taxable income should include all checks 
i'ccclrcl from SRS/OS well ns his salary c.nd the
return must include all outside income. We have no knowledge 
whatsoever relative to any income tax return accounting at other 
than the federal level. On those occasions where overseas travel 
was involved after 1965, while WILEY was not denied permission 
to travel, he was told that financing would be his own problem. It 
should be noted that overseas trips have resulted in expenses being 
charged to the "S" fund. In most cases, the trips were followed by 
articles in the media and he has continued to give lectures through 
the years, obviously drawing on these trips for background. Income 
was generated, therefore, from his travels but it would be well-nigh 
impossible to render a valid cost-accounting on any specific trip to 
determine whether it ultimately resulted in an expense.

11. It is believed that WILEY has no "paper" which would 
reflect that this Office has any legal obligation to reimburse him for 
the deficit he now shows in his Final SAROYAN Fund accounting, nor 
does there appear to be any such paper in office records. As an in­
dependent contractor, he ires been almost completely free of control 
by this Office. He has on c ..umber of occasions indicated in advance, 
STOj^und er takings that he contemplated such as overseas trips. It 
must oe conceded that had this Office made strong objection, he would 

975

W 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 7



have altered his plans, to comply with Office considerations. On 
an Official Routing Slip in July 1971, C/SRS noted "WILEY has 
established a certain image as part of his cover which makes his 
participation in these things almost mandatory. In other words 
he can't be a 'little bit pregnant'. " The foregoing was in refer­
ence to some of WILEY's stateside activities but is believed repre­
sentative of the Office attitude. As to the fund balances and deficits, 
it seems highly unlikely that had WILEY" shown a large plus final 
balance, that this Office would have given any consideration as to 
whether we had eithei- a legal or moral claim to such a balance but 
would have deemed the balance to be rightfully WILEY's. Mr. Edwin 
REETZ, Budget and Fiscal Branch, Office of Security has indicated 
that such is his opinion.

12. The same reasoning as stated above applies to any Office 
moral obligation to reimburse WILEY for his alleged deficit ''SAROYAN'1 
fund balance. It is believed, but this is conjectural, that WILEY" does 
not really believe that he is entitled to such a payment but merely 
hopes that this claim has enough reason and stature to give him more 
Icvcr.-ge toward a hetrer termination settlement. lie Loj> oz«.lly 
acknowledged that he probably has no legal claim. It is believed 
that, despite the fairly substantial size of the alleged deficit in recent 
years, at no time did WILEYr prior to the termination discussions, 
request that the Office provide funds to eliminate the deficit nor did 
he even inquire as to the feasibility of such an action. An added 
factor, however, which may have some significance is that, although 
these "S" fund accountings have been received annually, there does 
not seem to have been any direct comment to WILEY regarding either1 
their character or the plus and minus balances he has shown therein.

13. Consideration must be given to the actual or apparent 
significance of tendering WILEY any amount which is or would seem 
to be, in response to his alleged claim. Should an amount closely 
approximating his claimed deficit be offered WILEY, unless it were 
carefully delineated in writing to be other than restitution for the 
alleged "S" fund deficit and so acknowledged by WILEY that it repre­
sented a termination bonus and that he had no other claims against 
the Agency, the Agency might be placed in the position of seeming 
to have honored his claim. This would be unwise in that it might at 
-leastjappear that the Agency had willfully supported some of those 
^ihdgpfendentj^^indertaken domestic activities and overseas trips that

CIA 
-6-

1

HW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 8



would be embarrassing to the Agency if publicly surfaced. It is also 
possible that WILEY then might seek to also garner the $4, 000. 00 
terminal bonus first offered him.

14. It is the writer's belief that WILEY's reluctance to accept 
the previously offered termination bonus is primarily motivated by 
his desire to obtain as favorable a settlement as he can possible 
maneuver out of the Agency, and, while he fully understands that 
revelation of his past relationship with the Agency could be a source 
of some embarrassment and concern, he does not have any intention 
or desire to make any public disclosure of same. The writer cannot 
assess what WILEY's mood and reaction will be, if at some time in 
the future, it becomes patently evident to him that the Agency has 
surfaced him to Congressional Committees. It is suggested that an 
offer of some figure between $7, 000. 00 to $10, 000. 00 could be nego­
tiated for a total final release of all claims by WILEY at the present 
time. He could also be advised that no claim will be made by this 
Office for any of the office equipment, fixtures, library materials, 
and photo equipment which he may have and to which there may be a 
* • 1 4 A rr o r-» r 8 o 1

Louis W. Vasaly
RB/CD

Attachments:
1. Tabulation of "S" fund by year
2. Wiley's detailed "S" fund accountings
3. Financial info, re Wiley

LWV:hjd

SEP 30 1975

CIA

NW 50955 Docld:32203891 Page 9



"SAROYAN"_]• UND ACCOUNTING 
From figures sup Ried by SAROYAN (ps)

Year . Income Exp eases
Year's 

Balance
Prior

Carry over

b. ew
Cumulative

Balance

12/59-6/60 $1,162.76 U $ 672.13 + $ 490.58 w — — + $ 490o 58
FY- ’61: 7/60-6/61 $1,765. 63 T, $1,312, 71|J + $ 95. 42 + $ 490. 58 + $ 586.00
FY- '62: 7/61-6/62 $1,937. 82 - $2, 598. 49- - $ 660. 67 + $ 449. 00i/ - $ 211. 67

7/62-12/63 File contains no acci□unting for this p eriod of 18 months
Cal. Yr. 1964 $1, 603. 85 . $ 888. 2 3R/ + $ 715. '62 - $ 392. 372/ + $ 323.25

" 1965 $4, 838. 17 ■ $4,527.36 , - $ 360. 81 + $ 323. 25 - $ 37.56
" 1966 $4,935.11 $3, 681. 10- + $1,254. 01: - $ 37. 56 + $1,216. 45
" 1967 $ 889.00b $2,250. 52 : -$1, 361. 52 + $1,216.45 - $ 145.07
" - 1968. $2, 077. 20 $3, 474. 6 6 -$1, 397. 46- - $ 145.07 - $1,542.53
" 1969 $1,141. 18 ' $2, 816. 42 _$1,675. 24 - $1, 542.53 - $3,217. 77
" 1970 $ 250.00 $2,959.07 -$2, 709. 07 - $3,217. 77' - $5, 926.84
" 1971 $2,862. 82 $1,967.co +$ 895.82: - $5, 926.84. - $5, 031. 02 §3

" 1972 $2, 963. 40 $2,925.77 + $ 37.63 - $5, 031. 02 - $4,993.39
Final 1973 $ 400.00 $2, 881. b2____ -$2, 481. 62' - $4, 993.39- - $7, 475. 01

1/ Includes $111.20 as "Tax saving because of expense allowance. "
2/ Includes $362.88 as "Income Tax Saving.'- (on I960 return). "
3_/ Includes $881.92 as 1961 Tax saving. 1
4/ Note discrepancy with prior year's accounting.
5/ Listed as 1963 deficit carried over. No account rendering in File for 1963. •
6/ First charge for World News Analysis (UNA) cable address-covered period 1/23/6 l«35f23/62.

7/ First charge off for Office Rent for WNA,. •
8/ First charge off for Office Phone.
9/ Picked up Office Rent charge and trunk line to NYC for 6 months - apparently moved to 

Parlin, New Jersey in June 1966.

■ J

■5
09

5.
5 Do

dd
: 3

22
03

89
1 Pag

e 1
0



Attachment 2

3

Chtei,. FiKinco Bivision 
CcnpOiixaticn & Sxx Acccnaits .'-rrmcii 
Contract Agsnts Acccmte Seattca

Sax ns'xWin^ ox* Chester £# teroyan

OS/SRS/^CC;ls
20 January i960
Attachment:

tlsmcrandun dated 16 December 19^2
•with Contract Personnel Listing

- ■ . ROM
S?P 30 1W5

CIA
SECRET
■. i

W 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 11



Outside Income of Chester E. Saroyan 
JDuring Peripd__D9C^_J^9_~ June I960 
(Hons 'Toraport previously-k

Payments for magazine and newspaper articles $ 8b.$„00
Payments for photographs 3>.C0
Expanses co'/ered by other sources 171.36
Tax saving because of expense allowenco 111.20

$1162.76

Expenses charges to this account:

Overseas tx'ip - air fare $ 232.18
per diem, $20 x 21 days lp20.CO 
photo supplies 20.00

$”672718

CcJ.x7.’l iXi iOx'/idi'U

‘ rROM
SEP so (SB

CIA
SECRET

Docld:32203891 Page 12



CHESTER 6AR0YA1T Accounting, Julk l>o0 - June 1961.

Inc ciao Expenses.

Carried forward from
previous year 

Articles, photos, 
lectures (see 
attached list) 
Income Tax savings 
Jon I960 return)

$490.53

! _

1402.75

Trip to Cuba:
Air Fare §169.75
Hotel 31.50
Misco. (all other expenses) 50.00
Photo & recording supplies 49.55

Recorder (cost; 56.60 
repairs: 7.50 

sold for: 22.LiO
Loss: 41.70) 41.70

Cable address 15.00
Africa/Europe trip, per 

. diem allowance of $20(all 
expenses included: hotel, 
food, local transportation! 
communication. operational 
dinners, etc.)

20 x 73' days 1460.00 
minus allowance from
home office advance 147.29

1312.71

Carried forward ($2256.21 minus 1670.21): $586.00

SEP so MJ5

CIA

NW .50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 13



1961 Tax saving o£E deductions covered by 

Chester E. Saroyan operation: 3881.92. 

(Calculated on expenses of i?l|-372.38 )

13 April 1962

Ku. rKOM
SEP no 1975

* Q CIA
•Wt

W 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 14



CHESTER E. SAROYAN Accounting, July 1961 - June 1962

Income. EXPENSES.

Carried forward from ■'7
Office rent $ 400.00

previous year $ 449.00 ' Office & other equipment 371.47
Articles, photos, Cables (incl. address) 18.89
lectures 1055.90 Tele, directory listing 9.75

1961 Tax saving ’ 881.92 Magazine ads 60.00
$2386.82 Expenses for lecture trip 200,00

$1060.11
Deficit on trip to Asia /.5~4/c/. o j'

($4538.38 minus $3000.00) -1533.33

$2598.49
Deficit carried forward

to fiscal 1963: $2598.49__12L3g6.82
/C~~- $ ailTbTy''

7 receive1) erom
SEP 30

\ OU SECRET

WW 50955 Dodd.: 32203891 Page 15



Explanation of 196b- Tax Return,

Line 1 of Schedule C was arrived at as follows :

Salary & quarterly allowence
Expenses covered by vouchers1 
Expenses covered by S funds

? 11,02.6 
lyU90 

760

§ 13,276

’Vouchers include §960 advanced for the Asian trip 

are
The voucher money and S funds ($2260). ill deducted as bus ire 
expenses, Additional business deductions are items not re­
imbursed from any source. These would include office rent o 
§lj.05 (which is in addition to the $L80 paid from S funds), 
two telephones (vouchers only cove? calls made from coin bo 
electricity and research, reference, etc. material.

me isioiiey received from potty cash m:nnuxd funds cvpp.'ioc 
from the home office are not included in the return eithe?? 
as income or deductions, I have no records, but as far as 
I can recall, the only items covered were certain long dist 
phone calls and a subscription for a specific newspaper tha 
I’d been ordered to watch for particular information. In an 
case, the amount of money involved was quite small. \

th J FROM
SEP so KB

CIA SECRET

Docid:32203891 Page 16



CHESTER E. SAROYAN Accounting, 1961j.

INCOME.
||||| American Legion Magazine (two articles )

New American Library publishers (work on a book)
Tine Magazine (photographs)
National Review (article and news items)
(London) Daily Express (photozy sold to small paper by syndicate)
Eln Grove Women's Club (speech)
Educators for Better Government (speech)
^Parents & Taxpayers (public relations) y

8600.0 0
500.00
75. co
Q? -

TOTAL $ 1503. 3

EXPENSES.
19-63 deficit carried forward
Office rent, 12xp^.O
Cable address ‘:;-
Business phone listing (12x33.81 above personal phone cost)

11 11 ” (Manhattan classified)
Fire insurance for office ""
Advertisement in National Review-
Accidental d-eath(while travelling) insurance policy

_p to Milwaukee and Chicago, April 6 - 10
t Air f?.;■?? . .t ” or.x ~ rm. iwauzoo vU-6 alzc-'.

” “ Chicago ~ New York !;5.89';L TOTAL
.Rail 11 Milwaukee - Chicago 2.59 ;’
Taxis on trip 13,00;
All other expenses (including
5 days per diem) 100.OOy „yn

$ 207.S )

'5392 „37 
lj.80.00
15.oo 
h-5.72

52.30
31.00

207.95-

Total Income $ 1603.85
Total Expenses 1280.60

PROFIT For Year § 323.25

. Receipts-aU^phed 
huui.l v > frtvm

In addition to the above, an air tic 
Breads as%^|? '^W«. of China(which wa

ket (value 51709.50) was 
s used) and expenses for

received frx 
a two week &•

1., >wan xvevA pgiid by the saxr-e sourco. No cash ws.s involved.
A $1000 advanmj on travel vias received from our office. It vias 
fully in a voucher previously submitted, with a small amount (5.

pens as 
30) m

returned.

NW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 17



Saroyan accounting (approx.) thru April 6, 1935.

Income (including 3323 carried forward from l%h-) © 3 177
Expenses (includes routine expenses plus pick-up 

of 196U voucher) Vku' ' ^yi'7 ©

? /-3 d u ?

Y /
L /

i

i

! RECEiV-lJ j-^OM
SEP 30 1975

o CiA

SECRET

' ' ' n ■ •-u z (> _____
ELZ- '

On hand April 7 @ •? 132

/ /

<■ ' / ' / d .r ,, , >

->-•• _3, '3CLy

1 /

W 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 18



UNITED STATES C Vr.KNMENT '-v£ '

Memorandum , 1
to : Chief, Security Research Staff date: 12 April 1965 

.from : E. Mendoza 

subject: Saroyan

Telephone conversation on 9 April 1965 covered the following 
matters:

1. Tax and Saroyan Fund

Clarified items appearing in Saroyan Fund annual 
statement, which is attached hereto, along with rough statement on 
1965-activife-y-in-:Fund-.-—Samoyan~was-~adv-i-se.d_tha.t_all—f-inance~sta-t-&-mar,;ts 
appear acceptable. Deficit figure carried over from 1963 has to be 
accepted---no_ annual statement was received by me. Note present 
balance in Fund is $1257? ~ ~•— — '

In view of Subject’s plan to attend the Youth Festival 
in August, I suggested Saroyan not repay us the $1000 advance for the 
China trip, but keep it until he is assured of complete outside financing 
for the Algiers trip. He would, as in the past, utilize this fund to 
cover any deficit for his own travel costs, not for any of the group 
which he supervises at the Festival.

2. Overseas Trip

Subject asked what the reaction would be to his ex­
tending his travel in August, to spend perhaps a month in South America. 
I asked about the financing and he, as usual, refers to the Saroyan Fund. 
He says that he hopes to secure further returns from his work in con­
nection with the China trip and he feels he could cover all expenses. 
He mentioned taking what would be considered his "two weeks leave" 
while on this travel, so the entire travel period would be six weeks.

I told him to discuss this with you further if time
.p^imiits on Wednesday or to set out details in writing.

Dodd: 32203B91 Page 19



/■
I 
I'

S Fund

1965 Income
Carried forward from 1964

Expenses (1965) $ 730
Pick-up of voucher 
for July-Nov. I96I4.
& part cost of Asia 
trip overseas calls 322

§ 1052

Credit 
Debit

On hand an of >2 June 1965 ।

NW 50955 Docld:32203891 Page 20



uTO : . C/SltS

from : Mendoza

subject: Saroyan - Travel Vouchers

DATE: 7 July I965

Attached is A’6 is the series of travel vouchers, covering period 
1 January - 30' June 1965, which I feel need seme approval other 
than mine.

On this particular voucher, there are four separate items for 
reimbursement for entertainment or operational meals, totaling $15.00 
with"details"thereon shown on 5x8 attachment. My comments below 
on Voucher #6 apply similarly to the other five still-unprocessed 
vouchers: 

1. Re Oliver Davidson

I have no idea what the comment "see several previous detailed 
reports"is supposed to refer to. In 1963 Saroyan wrote one 
memo recommending Davidson as prime candidate for Agency under­
cover intelligence position - like Saroyan's, (i'll, this was

--------- ---------J-'-.- ----’..J ---------- o
M.C4J. O VUW * Ks A « U. 4. . J. --*• ~ ~

assistant, and Trying to convince SP.S that he needed an 
assistant.) Agency information show Davidson to he a pro­
fessional- bum who wants a career in spying, as Davidson himself 
indicated in his correspondence with CIA. I advised Saroyan 
to stay away from Davidson as he appeared to have nothing from 
which Saroyan could benefit. To date I have seen nothing which 
would change my opinion. It might be interesting to see some 
current reports on Davidson or some detail on what he and Saroya 
are involved in.

2. Re entertainment of YAF crowd

Since I levied requirement on Saroyan that he furnish us the 
names of persons being wined and dined (March 1965), it is 
interesting to note that the same people turn up on the lists. 
Good example is the YAF crowd, described by Saroyan as "leaders" 
I question the description since none of thepersons listed have 
any position in liY YAF in any material I have seen. Fui-ther, 
Bill Gardiner is a long-time personal friend of Saroyan who is

■ employed on one of the railroads and who is used by Saroyan in 
rPE’l-'-''rn photographs, etc. when Saroyan is busy. (Gardiner
tl.-LlyCU f j^nMcidentally is aware of Saroyan's CIA. employment.)

SEP 30 19B

CIA
I would question whether the repeated entertaining of YAF people 
is worth the expenditure to either Saroyan or to bdo. i-ur-onar, 
in view of Saroyan's cover as "free lancer”, is this wise?

SECRET

. 32203891 Page 21



3« Increase in expenditures for entertaining

Since the beginning of 1965, Saroyan has a sudden increase in 
claims for reimbursement for entertaining. Up to this time 
he averaged one item for a 30-day period (except for overseas 
trips) and such claim usually ran about $3-00. During 1965 
the claims suddenly ^xap to 4, 6 and 8 items per 30-day period, 
and several of them arc for amounts between i?10 - 15.00.

As you know, when SRS initiates the processing on Saroyan's 
travel vouchers, we automatically assume the responsibility for--... 
authorizing payment, and certify that all payments are in line 
with Saroyan’s assignments and in compliance with the usual re­
quirements for expending Agency funds. I don't feel I should 
continue to process Saroyan's vouchers as has.been done in the 
past, since I could not possibly explain- the expenditures to 
either OS/BIF or to CF/Contract Agents Section.

X /i

RECEIVED FROM
, ' s SEP 30 1975

CIA

NW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 22



CJ-^S_„aR E, SAROYAN Ac count in >65 »

EXPENSES.
Re- '.(office) 12x550"' §580.00
Cab.lC addrS33’::' 15<>00
Cost of business phone
over personal 12x53,81 55 . 72
Classified listing-"- 12.00
Slide editor * --8r975H0
Long distance phone (includes 
collect from Asian trip) & 
publications. Receipts attached, 
except small one turned in 
(§11.39 minus §5 raid by Paul)"

127.71
sub-total. I.

July-Nov. 1965 voucher 
Fire insurance for office'"- 
Hedical examination"'
(Actual minus insurance) 

Travel (accident) insurance'"' 
Reprints of Cong. Record 
Ads for speaking (see income) 
July & Oct.-Dec, 1965 voucher 
Operational dinners not
covered elsewhere 

South American trip 
sub-total

Mid-west speaking tour. May. Expenses paid by National
YAF (Young Americans for Freedom) office, (see income) $313.1'3 *
Mid-west speaking tour, Sept. One-way fare and half of 
per diem paid by Ghristiamform (see income), §156.56. 156.56
Plus one-way fare (35.6.56), 10 days x §10 (§100), ohone 
and local transportation (§16.79) - Total, §163O25. 163.25

Mid-west speaking tour, Nov. 5 days x $20 (5100) for 
all local expenses, Air fare ($101,065% Rail - Milwaukee 
to Chicago - $2.85, cabs to & from JFK Field $5»7O, 208.60
1 Qot < 23 sub-total §831.59

s ub —i o r, a j 3
3365.85
831.59

TOTAL EXPENSE 
W3SU7

INCOME.
Western Publishers $60.00 
American Legion Mag 150.00

" " " 80.00
" ” ” 600.00

Noyes (Film Co.) 212.05 
)Exoress Syndicate 60.88
P.A.T. 150.00
^Milwaukee H.S.» 90.00
Milw. Employers’Assc220,00 
Holy Name Society,IIJ 55.00 
Womens’ GOP (Milw) 50.00 

jsues & Opinion " 150,00
ier Security Council 105.00 
irried forward from

1965 323.25

fro/Ci761.8$ep 30 |gg
W'j.850 .~61 r^A^ INCOME

§2306.17

DEFICIT

National Review §10.00 National Broad
“ 11 15.00 
” ” 90.00 
H 11

(ads-see expenses )326<,50 
New York YAF 575.00 
Wisconsin YAF 128,00 
University H.S. 75.00 
Baldwin-Wallace(2)200.00 
Tri-Town Oonser-
5 vativeClub(LI) 50o00 
ManemoneeFalls HS 25.00 
Plainfield, N.J. 75.00 
National YAF (sea

expenses) 313.13

u ti
U .S. News 
Time Hag 
UPI-Audio
A C A (M i 1 v,T auk e e 
Gyro Club
VF.-i (L.I.)
Waukesha Rotar 
Univ, of Wise. 
Milw Lutheran 
Harrington Par

Chris tianform 
(see expenses

y
$1.782.53

INCOME
EXPENSE

§5850 o6?u 
0 5888.17

NW 50955 Docld:32203891 Page 23



GHESTLT \SAROYAN Accounting, 19 ‘ , A

KPE— RS
fficYrcnt (6x$75,2x$U0,lpP?1.3) $722.00
table address 15.00
Fost of business phono over
personal (6:\$3.81) for 6 no, 22.86
cunk line to 1YC (6 mo.) 292.1^9
ong distance phone 120.76
ravel insurance ' 31.00
ilia for Alaska trip , 33.27

sub-total • $1237.38

Vouchers (entire year) bSkq.c.g
Ads for speaking (see 
income) 1;26.8.0

Publications 27.75
Operational dinners for
Jan-March (not on vouchers)

, 19.50
sub-total $1315.61

rip to Lancaster (1/27-28) - RR fare $8.13 & 7.58, phone 55/, $36.26
All other $20

liladelphia area (2/8-11) - Bus from NYC 63.55, local transportation
(suburbs via RR, etc.) Alt.. 90, phone $1.90, 3a- days $56, RR (Trenton-
■ffC) $2.75, to 3: from stations in NYC $1 70.10
rip to Reading (3/U-5) - RR from NYC $6.60, Bus to NYC $5.1-0
(Hotel bill paid, also dinner) All other costs' $!]. 16.00

ir from NYC to Poughkeepsie and return (3/22) 27.60
rip to U.S. west coast and Alaska (see attached)
-ip to Atlantic City(for speech’not vacation) 3/2-3 
lir Fare $1-5.36, cabs $5 (hotel & other paid)

927.79

50.36
sub-total $1 528.11

isrican Legion mag 
’olier

iaid 6k0 of money 
•ecd to another 
miter) $1.00-1.0 
iis Week (paid 
lalf of money 
■ecd to another 
miter) $100-50 
.quire 
’I-Audio
■owe 11-Colli er 
wsweek
stern Washington 
tate College

$2295

$530 Berks County Forum !$120
700 L.I. Federation of
305 Womens Clubs 50

INEZ YAF (Oregon) 325
Marist College 100
Mondadori. Publishers 25

360 United Republicans
of Oregon 100

YAF (New York) 
American Ass’c. of

35

50 Industrial Mgt. 150
50 YAF (Wisconsin) -
25 - Due from 1965 25
25 North American
25 Newsoaoer Alliance 30

Readers Digest 250
125 Lyons, Ill. YR 100

$1310

NBC Radio 
YAP (Pa.) 
Rutgers Univ

School District 
Parents at PsYSti
Garden City scriool

Prentice-Hall
Chr i s t ianfo rm 
(towards mid-west 
trip - see vouche 
(towards west 
coast trip - see 
attached) 112.:

$1-935.11
EXPENSES

A935.il
-3681.10

SEP 30 ]

CIA

1965 DEFICIT
 ON HAND (1 JAN. 1967): YU

SECRET

6 3

1WW

NW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 24



CHF^ 7'J E. SAROYAN Accounting, 19o7.

$2105

fl 'EXPENSES INCOME
Office rent ($75 Per month) $900.00 Long Island Federation of Womens
Cable address 15.00 Clubs $200
Travel insurance 31.00 Nassau Womans Club ICO
Ads for speaking (see Income) 168.00 Brandeds Univ. Library Committee “’C
Vouchers (lists all expenses

. 605.87-
Metuchen Board of Education 100

not included here) Duke University 195
Telephone trunk line to NYC 506.96 /Queensborough Community College 75
Long distance phone 23.69 National Review ads (see Expenses) lb8

$2250.52
Carried forward from 1966

$ £89 
1216

Expenses
Income

DEFICIT

$ 2250.52 
-2105 A5
$ IU5.O7

RECEIVED FROM
SEP 39 W5

SECRET.

NW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 25



CHESTER E. SAROYAN Accounting., 1968.

EXPENSES INCOME
Office rent ($75 ao.) $900.00
Cable address 15.00
Travel insurance 31.00
Telethons trunk line
to New York City . 557-28

Long distance phone . 61.32
Ads for speaking
(see Income) . 175-20

Typewriter (2nd hand) 157-50
Typewriter table 30-51
Overseas trip 828.11
Vouchers (lists all
expenses not included
here) 718-74

$ 34 74.66

UPI-Audio
Jesse Selover PTA 
Kutztown Womens Club
Perth Amboy News
Amer. Assn. Univ. Women 
New Brunswick Home News 
W.H. Brady Co.
Mutual Broadcasting 
Human Events
Twin Circle

<? lyui.--
National. Review (see Expenses) T,-y . :

Syosset Board of Educ. 137 .C'Z
Queens College 65.0 2
W.C.T.C. 25.c:
Info. Council of Americas 315.OF
Elks Magazine 4oo.fi
Nev; Guard 4o. c c.
Crowell Collier 35- c:

(see attached receipts) ? 2077.2:.

Exp eases $ 3474.66
Income - $ 2077♦20 

$ 1397-46 -
Deficit 
carried forward 
from 1967 145.07
DEFICIT $ 1542.53

u.dmO FROM
sep so m

CIA
SECRET

HW 50955 Docld:32203891 Page 26



19o9 Accounting - CHE3YER E. SAROYAN.

EXPENSES
G f f 1 c c r e a l $

- Cable address
„Tra.vel i n s u rance
Telephone trunk line 
to Nev; York City

'Long distance phone
,Ads for speaking

(see Income)
.Overseas trip
Vouchers (lists all 
expenses not included 
here)

900.00 American As'sn of Industrial vgt $ 200..7.’
15.00 Cedar Ridge School 50. t„
31.00 Hunter College 70.00

Illinois State Univ. 300..1-'.
gnRXnX National Review 105.1S
606.12. Prato Institute 100.Ct

’ 17.66 Bronxville Board of Educ. 100.0,
Conservative Party (L.I.) ,50.00

163.20 London Express Syndicate (sic I) 2.11 
502.26 ‘ National Review - in form.of

ads (see expenses) l03.SC

531.13 $ 1141.lv

$ 2316.42

Expenses $ 2316.42
Income - 1141.'13

$ 1575-24
Tio.fhc.it carried
forward from Ipoo 1542.53

DEFICIT $ 3217.77

r n) 1975

SECRET

NW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 27



Office Rent
Cable Address
Travel Insurance
T e1e o h c a e T rankline

L> '-O X » Ct »5 x v) 1 ik -I— U j/*
Long Distance Rhone
Overseas Trip
Vouchers (lists all 
other expenses)

RKtlVED FROM
sep so m

Ci A

$ 900.00 
15-00 
31.00

544. 91 
27-57

564.74

6?5•35

$ 2959.07

Seton Hall TAF 
Esquire ilagazine 
Marymount College 
La.ke Erie College 
All American Conference
to Combat Communism.

minus expenses of trip 
to Valley Forge, Pa.

rupees 
Income

Deficit Carried 
forward from 19o9

DEFICIT

A. 
tP

$

$

25

250.00
2709.07

3217.77
5926.3b

SECRET

W 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 28



1971 Accounting - CHESTER E. SAROYAN.

EXPENSES
Office Rent 
Cable Address 
Travel Insurance

. 'Telephone Trunkline 
to Neu York City

4 Long Distance Phone
Vouchers (lists all 
other expenses) *

ST;
s']//

Typist
y TOTAL

$ 900.00
13.00
31.00

, 588.39
12.48

400.13
$ 1947.00

20.00
$ IQ67.OO

INCOME
American Legion Magazine $ 
Natl. Panhellenic Conf.
United Veterans, Nestport 
Pa. Federation of Uomens 

Clubs
Manhasset Community Club 
Chester County Mgt. Club 
S.A.R.
D.A.R.
Human Events
Communion Breakfast
London Express

$
* Many additional 

as $313.00 airfare 
were paid directly

eases - such 
to Ajrizona - 
by others

Income
Expenses

$ 2862.82
1967.OO

$ 895.32

Deficit carried forvzard 
from 1970 $ 5

Reduced by 1971 profit - ~
DEFICIT $ 5

RR j FROM
SEP po HB

CIA
wsfl

BW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 29



1972 Ac. uuiting - Chester E. Sarov i

E/..-ENSES
Office Rent'
Cable address
Ti'avel insurance
Telephone trunkline to
Nev; York City

Vouchers (lists all other 
expenses)

Vietnam trio

US

Many additional expenses 
paid directly by others

INCOME
$1200.00 Munsey Park Womens Club $ 300.

15.00 General Society of
31.00 Colonial Wars : ■ 25O.

General Society of
6OI.56 Mechanics A Ttradesmen

Committee to Unite America
580.85't’ Accuracy In Media
497*36 'NCR? {for Vietnem trip)
—----— Freedoms Foundation
$2925.77 Arlington House

Alpha Sigma Alpha 
National Strategy Info. 
Center (for St. Peters
College ROTC) 150.
National Review 75.

■ $ 2963.

o o o m
o ifvvo 

io uno L'-o o
jo

o 
r-i 

i—
I 

I V 
LO

\ i"H V
O

y.573.i6<o -

IBBcj FROM

SEP mb
CIA

INCOME
EXPENSES

$ 29o3.40 
2925o77

37.63 PROFIT

Deficit carried forward
from 1971 $ 5031.02

Reduced by 1972 profit - 37.63
DEFICIT $ 4993.39

NW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 30



Final Accounting - Chester il. Saroyan.

Escycrnsep ,
Office rental' 
0 a'o 1 e acl d r e s s
Travel insurance
T e .1 ep ho n e t r unk line 
to iiew York City

Vouchers (list all 
other e:<penses )

Error in e^enses 
listed in 1972
Two round-trips to 
NYC for Coupany 
conferences^ Feb. 1974

In. co re
$ 1300.00 Aaierican Security Covinci

15=00 Youth Foundation
31.00 Philipstown Council

666.16

S55..II
$ 2867.27

7.75

6.60
$ 2881.62

F'-~ci on a e s
Incoiae

$ 2481.62 De

Deficit carried forward
from 1972 $ 4993.39

Plus the above + . 2481.62
$ 7475.01 Final Defic

^etiv.J FROM
SEP so HB

J CIA,
SECRET

HW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 31



WILE¥, Charles Wrr ' Attachment 3
Financial Information

1956♦. J'ile contains 8 i'lGCO receipts signed by Wiley for 1956.

1957...File contains 2 51000 receipts signed by Wiley in Jan. and March 1957

An expense accounting by Wiley for the period A/195c-5/1957 reflects 
receipt of 510,000 which was expended as salary (14 nos.) 58600.00 an 
other expensea $1400.00. Salary approximates $614.00 per month.

1957.. .receipts for. 55000 from Sept, thin Dec.

1958...receipts for $3000 thru May.

An expense accounting for the period 6/1957-thru 5/1958 shows expense 
of $1148.00 less §100.00 received...1048.00 plus salary of $7900.00.. 
$650.00 per month plus a bonus of §100.00. It appears that $8000.00 
was received..§8948.00 spent out of the $10,000 which had been 
allowable for the period.

1958...receipts for the remainder of 
apply to the previous year.

1958 total $8000.00..apparently $2000.

1959...receipts for $4000.00 thru June. Also in June were smaller unexolain 
receipts for amoiihi.s of ttGO.CX/. 2( >>'n r.;j, 1
Another receipt for 16 June is for $556.76 which corresponds with the 
amount indicated in an 18 May memo, as being needed for the World ~cu 
Festival in Vienna.

1 Jfily 1959 is the date Wiley's contract as an agent at $9100.00 per 
annum plus 5$ quarterly. .113.75• .became effective.

1959...10 Sept, receipt for $75.00..no details.

1959...1 Sept.-30 Sept. J?orn 22 Travel Voucher $125-68. This is the firs 
travel voucher to appess? in Wiley’s records. Payment was to be made 
to SE^S staff employee (CAERICO) for transmittal to Wiley.

A regular payroll Statement of Farmings and Deductions -A'orm 1315 
begins appearing regularly in his record at this time reflecting a 
monthly salary of $758.33 plus the quarterly $113.75.

1959...10/1-10/31 Travel Voucher $44.30 Cash to Carrico for transm

11/1-11/30 11 11 104.45 11 n it 11

12/1-12/31 n 11 37.75 II 11 11 :i

RECEIVED FROM
' ' SEP $0

cu SECRET

NW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 32



I960...1/1-1/31 Travel Voucher $191.64 Cash to Carrico for True

2/1-2/29 it n 160.00 H ; it 11 1!

. 3/1-3/31 1! II 99.25 ft It if n

4/1-4/30 n 11 354.34 tt II It IS

5/1-5/31 u n 253.41 II It u n

6/1-6/30 11 11 82.35 1! 11 u n

”Sarovan" fv.nd. The first instance of reporting on this so-called
11S11 fund. is for the period, 12/59-6/60 and indicates that there was r. 
outside income to report previously.- Note that this is prior to the 
establishment of Wiley’s firm’, World News Analysis (WwA)D. VIA when 
established supplied him only a portion of his cover. In addition, to 
this largely nominal news service, Wiley operated as broadcaster, 
lecturer, photographer, writer and,in inter years particularly, as 
an organize:? and public relations man.
Income..$1162.76. Expenses charged to thia account were for an 
overseas trip (Caribbean, incl. Cuba)..$672.18. Eal. carried forwar 
+$490.53.

8/1-8/31 H H

9/1-9/30 H It

10/1-10/31 H 11

11/1-11/30 SI H

12/1-12/31 11 II

1961...1/1-1/31 H II

2/1-2/28 - 1! • M

3/1-3/31 . II n

4/1-4/30 n 11

1 July I960, Wiley’s salary 
$9900.00 per annum ($825.00

increased from $9100.00 pel■ annum to
monthly) plus a quarterly allouaiice of v

di xu.
<r»..

119.18 ” n h t?

244.49 " n H H

130.96 " n H 11

66.41 " n U H

181.00 " It 11 II

84.28 " n IS H

83.36 " n SI H

226.23 " u u n

127.58 " it K n

4/1/61-7/61 Travel Vouc

ReWVrU a?00-00”3 dii?iv_. - apparently made to tmance
/nA spp -pn l«ffhe difference seems to ap; 
V ■ iOTfor this oeried.

CIA

feronce of $1597.00 for which no claim was 
Div. This was for an Europe/ Africa trip, 

pear in the expenses shown in the !W'!' fund

SECRET

NW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 33



fl 311 Fund accounting:.».7/60-6/61
Income..02256.21 ..includes prior fcal. of +0490.53.
Expanse..1670.21..principally a Cuban trip(Wiley's second) 

Europe trip.
Balance..+$586.00

and an Afr

1961.. .7/1=7/31 Travel Voucher . $127.76 Cash for Transraittal

8/1-8/31 n ti 164.60 If u u e

No travel •voucher was loeated for Sept, and Oct,> 1961 •

11/1-11/30 11 11 186.10 H n II
•

12/1-12/31 H n 54.53 II 11 II

1962.. .1/1-1/31 u tt 148.01 n n n
«■

2/1-2/28 u u 38.89 u 11 H

3/1-3/31 n n 189.57 it n H

4/1-4/30 H II 365.67 H n II *

5/1-5/15 n ir 89.80 ir H n

‘•S’11 Fund accounting.. .7/61-6/62
Income..$2386.82..includes bal. from prior year +$449.C0(sic)Prior ba 

showed +$586.00.
Expense.$2598.49..includes deficit on trip to Asia ($4533.33-83000.00 

advance-81538-38).
first appearance of office rent —$400.00 (if) months 

thru 6/62).
Deficit bal.-§211.67.

3/7

1962...7/62-9/30...Travel Vouchor (3 nos.) $155.77 Cash for Transmittal

10/1-10/31 " n 113.23 n ti n »

11/1-12/31 " " (2 nos.) 185.06 h n n «>

1263...1/1-2/28 " (2 mos.) 587.64 11 II H •

Paid from SUS Revolving Fund..for prior underpaid per diem 
amounts in 1961 and 1962. S1C2.00

Paid from SR3 Revolving Fund..calls and publications $22.71.

Travel Vouchsrf 2 it,os.) $277.30 Cash for Traia+1»

" " 61.54 " " ".

HW 50955 Docld:32203891 Page 34



19'33... 6/1-6/30 Travel Vouchex- £34. -A C ash for Transmit*. •:

"311 Fund accounting.♦.7/62-6/63 , The files reflect, no accountina frTJA thfe 
period.

1963...7/1-7/31 Travel Voucher £166.32 Cash fox- Transmittal.

8/1-9/30 " ( 2 mos.) 90.85 II it n

10/1-11/30 " ' " " " 155.21 1? 11 n

12/1-1/31/1964 " " " " 85-45 n n n

1964...2/1-5/30

6/1-6/30

Travel Voucher(pmos) 207.53 Payment to be made into Ag 
banli account now oer instr.; 
to FD 3 June 196//.

1! H 25.65 h n h •

113" Fund accounting.. .7/63-6/64. The files reflect, no accounting for this 
period-fiscal 1964..however,.a later accoiur 

. . covering calendar 1964 does cover half of
fiscal 1964.-therefore, see "3" accounting 
below.

1964.. .7/1-11/15 Travel Voucher (2-j- nos.) £259-.15 Voucher ’-’as -
in April 1965 and Hot Paid. “Reimbursement 
refused-after discussion with C/SP.S, Funds 
to be reimbursed from "3” fund.- llpril 196 
Mendoza." This v;as the 1st refusal of an 
expense voucher and suggested use of the "3 
fund for the expense. No apparent advance 
warning was given to Wiley. He was told to 
"take this sum out of the operating income 
Wiley does list it later in the 1965 "S" fu 
accounting; however, the 1st 6 1965 Travel 
Vouchers were paid by FDafter an "OS." by 
Morse Allen.,

11/10...51000.00 was advanced to Wiley from PCI funds for an F.3. tin. 
In Feb. 1965 he accounted for 3962.72 in 
expenses for the trip from 11/15-12/31/61 
above that furnished by the Chinats. He 
returned £37.28.

11S" Fund accountingl964
Income...51603.35

E"'*'’TH rdiWses‘ 1280.63..including an alleged 1963 deficit of >-£392.37.
l-i ¥ ! rnulVI was no 1963 accounting to confirm this by. A

12 April 6'J by Mendoza says no annual staler.-?
SEP 3'0 UJ|5 1963 was received-.

Balance
SECRET

Total payments from Sda revolving fund to Wiley during 19o. 
approximated £210.00. ..mostly for phone calls.

Docld:32203891 Page 35



' • - 1965...1/1-1/31 ■' Travel Voucher $67.30 f/by FD aft.er being held ;
♦ j t’iendoza-aporoved by Norse

Allen, 1 July 1965.

2 2/1-2/28 H It 28.00 " " ' it 11

™ 3/1-3/31 II II 245.00 " " n 11 9

4/1-4/30 11 II 77.26 " " It It e

5/1-5/31 11 ti 80.16 " It U •

"S" Fund account!.ng... .Interim in June 1965.
Income $2590,00 plus bal. from 1964 t/323.00 $2913.00
Expense 730.CO plus from 1964 • $322.00 1052!.00

On hand 22 June 1965 +$1861.00.

6/1-6/30 Ti’avel Voucher $63.77..not submitted. Entertainment was
cut out lowering it to £48.77 on 
resubmission. Paid by FD.

7/1-7/31 " ■ 11 $179.66 Received in Oct. 1965. Not paid
by FD. Was listed later as an 
expense on the 1965 "3" fund.

7/31-9/17 Travel Voucher for So. American trip.
Reflects expenses of $2234.72. Not paid by FD.
Listed as an expense in the 1965 "E" Fund.

10/1-10/31 Travel Voucher $23.30 Not paid by FD. "S" Fund expense

11/1-12/31 " 11 172.20 "3” fund expense listing.

11S11 Fund accounting. .1965
Income §4850.61 ..includes 1964 balance *$323.2-5.
Expenses 4888.17 . .includes7/64-1'1/64 Tr. Voucher: July’:Oct-Dec. Tr.

Vouchers and tn So. American trip voucher.
Deficit balance. .^37.56.

1966... An undated memorandum titled SAROYAN, seems to have been written 
either by Mendoza or Tighe apparently very early in Jan. i960. Two 
sections are pertinent to this financial summary.
"Travel Vouchers

No monthly travel vouchers have been approved for payment since 
July 1965. In view of fact that Saro yan had close to $1000 in Company 
funds, he was told to deduct expenses from the fund rather than submir 
vouchers for reimbursement. Expenses up through/ Octobei' were known 

to be $200 and there would be some additional for month of December. He 
was out of country balance of that time, for which he would claim no

BEpLi, reimbursement since the overseas trip was self-funding.
IleMtl it L . KUjVi addition to vouchers, there are other minor expenses (purchase

of certain items, certain teleohone exoenses) which were usually paid 
SEP 30 ’97S out of our revolving fund. Morse allegedly had a collection of i+~"? 

$1/ for the last few months which have never been paid, and Surcyan he..;. ;
asxing me abouu them. I have told him to deduct them from the com'x.nv 
funds, and forget about sha11 W3 continue to handle those?’

NW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 36



9

"3. Besides the S3 tax problem, in the event Saroyan is used in 
Washington, or is used in a very clandestine fashion, the present 
method of depositing salary and voucher reimbursements into a New York 
City bank account^hculd be changed immediately. . this should be dene to 
protect the Agency mechanics in New York since if Saroyan is blown, this 
could affect the security of any other agents holding similar baric

accounts in Saroyan’s bank." . •

1966...A 14 Jan. 1966^Memorandum from Tighe to C/SKS includes "c^ With respect 
to Vouchers submitted by Saroyan for future// travel expenses, etc.,
should we continue to accept, approve and make a reimbursement in the
form of a check deposited to Saroyan's account, or should Saroyan be 
instructed to deduct such approved expenses from the approximate $900.00 
"Nut" he has on deposit/1. The memo, is initialed by BFG but not? comment 
appears.

A copy of a 15 March i960 letter to Wiley from C. Tighe contains a 
paragraph which states:

"Future vouchers for travel and expenses should be submitted 
promptly as they occur. For instance, any voucher received after May 
30 for expenses incurred prior to that date cannot be reimbursed to you 
under the arrangement which has now been setup". Reflection on this 
instruction to Wiley indicates it to be an impossible one to follow as 
it would require instantaneous submission of expense claims.

3966-. .1 /l-Z /30 Travel Voucher ( 4 mos.) $237.05 Not paid by FD. "S".

11S" Fund+fC. An Interim "S" Fund accounting through 14 May 1966 reflected:
Income..$3420...Expenses. .$1730..witha balance on hand of +41690.

An undated(though obviously mid-May 1966) very rough, draft of a memo. 
C/SRS from Cecil Tighe (it is not evident whether this was ever typed 
and forwarded) concerns Wiley's financial report. It reads:

"Attached for your review and approval is financial report submitted 
by Subject including cost of official travel, rent and other reimbursed!- 
expenses incurred from 1 Jan. thru 14 May 1966.

You may recall that in Dec. 1965 Wiley received approval that 
beginning in Jan. 19'66 he eash month was to draw on the Capits.l for 
reimbursement of official expenses incurred. This arrangement was 
proposed and approved as a substitute for the receipt, processing and 
reircbur s e ment W’by OS, A GTS of
monthly vouchers that were received at Headquarters in some cases 3 vO 6 
months in arrears.

Wiley’s attached vouchers and financial statement of funds on hand 
are, therefore herewith submitted for your approval in compliance witn 
instructions issued in Dec 1955 (sic-obviously should read 196-5). Sine

• :'Tm^VcY has already drawn on the capital for reimbursement in the amour 
■■ FHUM$1730 for travel expenses, Rent and other reimburseOole items fc-i 

the period fro-i 1 Jan. thru 14 May 1966 the only action to be taken is on: 
^0 w of allowance or disallowance of the 91730 amount claimed.

Wiley has teen instruoted that in the future he is to submit 54 
account for reimburseable items on the first of each septa, upon rm.;."- 
of his statement it will be forwarded for your aoproval and signature

SECRET

HW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 37



1966...5/1-8/31 Travel Voucher ( 4 nos.) 481.70 Not paid by FD.

9/1-11/30 ” ” (3 cos.) 272.12

12/1-12/33. 251.09

113" Fund accounting
Total Income $4935.11
Total Expense 3681.10 Includes travel vouchers for the year. 1st

trunk line telephone appears. Office rent to 
for 6 mo3. Must have moved to Parlin, N.J. in 
mid-1966 and opened his "office" in his home.

Balance +$1254*01 less '65 deficit -37.56 Bal on hand +61216.45.

1967.. .1/1-12/31 Travel Voucher (Entire Year) $605.87 "S'* fund exp

11311 Find accounting 1967
Total Income 22105.45 includes '66 bal of +$1215*45
Total Expense $2250.52 includes Tr. Voucher z
Deficit balance..-145-07 ■

1963...Accounting for F.E. trip, 1/16-3/9/68. Total Expense $828.11

1/1-12/31 Trave]. Voucher(En.tire Year) $718.74 "S" fund ex

"S11 Fund accounting 1968
Total Income $2077.20
Total Expense 3474*66 includes Tr. Vchr and F.E. trip.
Deficit-bal. -$1397.46 plus '67 deficit -$145.07 Def. Bal. -$1542.

1969...1/1-12/31 Travel Voucher (Entire Year) $581.18 "S" fund exp

Accounting for European trip, 1/20-2/8. Expense $502.26

11S" Fund accounting 1969
Total Income $1141.18
Total Expense 2316.42 includes Tr. Vchr and European trip.
Deficit balance -$1675.24 plus '68 deficit -$1542.53 Def. Bal.-43

1970...1/1-12/31 Travel Voucher (Entire Year) $675*85 "8" fund expense

Accounting for European trip, July and August. $664.74expty)4S •

Fund accounting 1970
'"‘"Total Income $250.00

Q7r Total Expense 2959.07 includes Tr. Vchr. and European trip.
Deficit Balance -32709*07 plus ' 69 cef. -$3217.77. Def. Fo.l

1271... 1/1-12/31 Travel Voucher (Entire Year) $400.13 "S” fund 

SECRET
WW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 38



11S11 Fund accounting 1971
•Total lucerne £2862.82
Total Exoonse 1967.00 includes Tr. Vchr.
Balance ‘ ^895.82 less '70 deficit 45926.84-Eef. Bal. 45031

An accounting for expenses encumbered by VZil-ey in connection with 
"George" totaled $235.25..involves 7/23, 7/24, 8/2, 8/3, 8/4/ and 
8/17/72 activity. After corrections were made, it was turned over to 
OS Finance in March 1973 and paid into Wiley's account by FD.

1972...1/1-12/31 -Travel Voucher(Entire Year) £&^j.60 "8" fund expense.

Accounting for Viet Nan trip, May and June 1972 $497.36 "S" .

11S11 Fund accounting 
Total Income 
Total Expense 
Balance

1972
$2963.40
2925.77 includes Tr. Vchr and Viet Nan trip.
37.63 less '71 def. 45031.02 Def. Bal. 44993.

1973...1/1-12/31 Travel Voucher (Entire Year) $855.11 "S".

11S" Fund accounting 1973 Final
Total Income $4.00.00
rr..i„T v>------------- ''.eon TTVO ?.,v, 10'7/ fr.— <■».—.Un—1. —------- _  ........ - - --- ................. '

re termination. Includes "£,r. Vchr.
Deficit -$2481.62 less '73 deficit 44993.39

$inal Def, bal. 4'7475.01

If reimbursed for the so-cllled "S" fund deficit-what effect upon his income 
tax returns in which he has claimed all these expenses as "unreimbursed" 
through the years. Any payment would have to be picked up as income in 197 
whether termed a bonus or whatever. We would have no control on how he 
handled this on his 1974 tax, if at all. Question also may exist as to who 
has the legal property right to all the books, ewuipm.ent, and fixtures he 
has acquired over the years-and depreciated in his tax return..and shown as 
a business expense in thier acquisition.

FROM
SPP -'4 O

NW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 39



23 April 1974

MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

SUBJECT: SWEA.'IY.Donald Irving, jr
fr4UO 59o

Three pages on Privacy and Investigative Data. "

RKt " from
SEP 1S5

; CIA

SECRET
Dodd: 32203891 Page 40



Two pages

Background information and covert Agency use of individual 
mentioned as "CIA covert agemt" on pages 110, 111
and 112 of the summary

FROM
SER W

NW 50955 Dodd: 32203891 Page 41


